ended 31 December 2021 of S$7.4 million; (iv) fair value loss of approximately S$75.8

million on acquisition of the Property, where acquisition costs were included in the initial

measurement of the Property and subsequently recognised in statement of other

comprehensive income as net change in fair value of investment properties; and (v)

issuance of issuance of promissory notes of S$263.0 million to LLCI and LLRI3; and

• The exchange rates are assumed to be as follows:

  31 December

2021

S$ and €  S$1.57 : €1.00

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-9

C. Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

C.1 Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The unaudited pro forma statements of financial position of the Pro Forma Group as at 30 June

2021 and 31 December 2021 have been prepared for inclusion in the Circular and are presented

below.

As at 30 June 2021

 Note

Audited

Statement of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Statement of

Financial

Position Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 3 1,419,857 – 2,086,000 – 3,505,857

Investment property under

development

4 5,521 – – – 5,521

Equity instrument at fair value 6 44,591 115,993 – – 160,584

Trade and other receivables 7 7,311 – – – 7,311

Other non-current assets  869 – – – 869

Derivative financial instruments   128 – – – 128

  1,478,277 115,993 2,086,000 – 3,680,270

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  8 249,264 – (14,812) (1,731) 232,721

Trade and other receivables 7 6,664 – – – 6,664

Other current assets  2,910 – – – 2,910

  258,838 – (14,812) (1,731) 242,295

Total assets  1,737,115 115,993 2,071,188 (1,731) 3,922,565

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 27,393 – 262,953 – 290,346

Loans and borrowings 10 – – 423,440 – 423,440

Lease liability 11 416 – – – 416

Derivative financial instruments  207 – – – 207

  28,016 – 686,393 – 714,409

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 5,300 – – – 5,300

Loans and borrowings 10 542,573 – 622,612 – 1,165,185

Lease liability 11 2,105 – – – 2,105

Derivative financial instruments  2,322 – – – 2,322

  552,300 – 622,612 – 1,174,912

Total liabilities  580,316 – 1,309,005 – 1,889,321

Net assets  1,156,799 115,993 762,183 (1,731) 2,033,244

Represented by:

Unitholders’ funds  957,902 115,993 762,183 (1,731) 1,834,347

Perpetual securities holders 13 198,897 – – – 198,897

  1,156,799 115,993 762,183 (1,731) 2,033,244

Units issued at end of financial year

(’000) 13 1,180,996 141,975 1,045,529 – 2,368,500

Net asset value per unit attributable

to Unitholders (S$)  0.81 0.82 0.73 – 0.77

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-10

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1. Adjustments to reflect the issuance of 141,974,608 units amounting to approximately S$116.0

million and the related issuance costs* for the acquisition of 13.05% of the total issued share

capital in ARIF3. The interest of 13.05% is assumed to be accounted for as equity instrument

at fair value of which approximately S$116.0 million is assumed to represent the Pro Forma

[…]

of S$844.0 million, with maturity of 1 to 5 years and the related transaction costs incurred of

approximately S$22.9 million; (ii) the drawdown of bridge facility of S$225.0 million, with

maturity of less than 1 year; (iii) issuance of promissory notes of S$263.0 million to LLCI

and LLRI3; (iv) issuance of 1,045,529,062 units amounting to approximately S$854.2 million

and the related issuance costs* of approximately S$16.2 million; and (v) fair value loss of

approximately S$75.8 million on the acquisition of the Property.

3. Adjustments to reverse the dividend income received of S$1.7 million from ARIF3 in the

year ended 30 June 2021.

*  The related issuance costs for both the acquisition of 13.05% of the total share capital in ARIF3 and of the Property

is approximately S$16.2 million.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-11

As at 31 December 2021

 Note

Audited

Statement of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Statement of

Financial

Position Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 3 1,404,317 – 2,086,000 – 3,490,317

Investment property under

development

4 6,789 – –

–

6,789

Investment in associates 5 512,347 115,993 – – 628,340

Equity instrument at fair value 6 – – – – –

Trade and other receivables 7 4,301 – – – 4,301

Other non-current assets  1,350 – – – 1,350

Derivative financial instruments   605 – – – 605

  1,929,709 115,993 2,086,000 – 4,131,702

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  8 47,529 – (14,812) – 32,717

Trade and other receivables 7 5,914 – – – 5,914

Other current assets  5,455 – – – 5,455

Derivative financial instruments   1,108 – – – 1,108

  60,006 – (14,812) – 45,194

Total assets  1,989,715 115,993 2,071,188 – 4,176,896

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 26,004 – 262,953 – 288,957

Loans and borrowings 10 98,597 – 423,440 – 522,037

Lease liability 11 324 – – – 324

Derivative financial instruments  1,197 – – – 1,197

  126,122 – 686,393 – 812,515

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 4,379 – – – 4,379

Loans and borrowings 10 557,085 – 622,612 – 1,179,697

Lease liability 11 1,988 – – – 1,988

Derivative financial instruments  113 – – – 113

  563,565 – 622,612 – 1,186,177

Total liabilities  689,687 – 1,309,005 – 1,998,692

Net assets  1,300,028 115,993 762,183 – 2,178,204

Represented by:

Unitholders’ funds  961,617 115,993 762,183 – 1,839,793

Non-controlling interests 12 139,492 – – – 139,492

Perpetual securities holders 13 198,919 – – – 198,919

  1,300,028 115,993 762,183 – 2,178,204

Units issued at end of financial year

(’000) 13 1,191,646 141,975 1,045,529 – 2,379,150

Net asset value per unit attributable

to Unitholders (S$)  0.81 0.82 0.73 – 0.77

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-12

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1.  Adjustments to reflect the issuance of 141,974,608 units amounting to approximately

S$116.0 million and the related issuance costs* for the acquisition of 13.05% of the total

issued share capital in ARIF3. The interest of 13.05% is assumed to be accounted for as

investment in associates of which approximately S$116.0 million is assumed to represent

[…]

LLCI and LLRI3; (iv) issuance of 1,045,529,062 units amounting to approximately

S$854.2 million and the related issuance costs* of approximately S$16.2 million; and (v)

fair value loss of approximately S$75.8 million on the acquisition of the Property.

*  The related issuance costs for both the acquisition of 13.05% of the total share capital in ARIF3 and of the Property

is approximately S$16.2 million.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-13

C.2 Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

The unaudited pro forma statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Pro

Forma Group as for the period from 28 January 2019 (date of constitution)  to 30 June 2020, for

the year ended 30 June 2021 and the six-month period ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December

2021 have been prepared for inclusion in this Circular and are presented below.

Period from 28 January 2019 (date of constitution) to 30 June 2020

 Note

Audited

Income

Statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Income

Statement Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross revenue 14 55,536 – 77,875 – 133,411

Property operating expenses 15 (15,247) – (24,127) – (39,374)

Net property income  40,289 – 53,748 – 94,037

Manager’s base fee  (2,850) (4,885) – – (7,735)

Manager’s performance fee  (2,015) (2,687) – – (4,702)

Other management fee  (580) – – – (580)

Trustee’s fee  (148) (212) – – (360)

Other trust expenses  (1,228) – – – (1,228)

Dividend income  – – – – –

Net foreign exchange loss  (10,999) – – – (10,999)

Net finance costs  16 (6,709) (14,109) – – (20,818)

Profit before tax and change in

fair value  15,760 (21,893) 53,748 – 47,615

Net change in fair value of

investment properties and

investment property under

development  (20,102) (75,829) – – (95,931)

Net change in fair value of equity

instrument  – – – – –

Net change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments  (4,274) – – – (4,274)

(Loss)/profit before tax  (8,616) (97,722) 53,748 – (52,590)

Tax expense 17 – – – – –

(Loss)/profit after tax   (8,616) (97,722) 53,748 – (52,590)

Attributable to:

Unitholders  (8,616) (97,722) 53,748 – (52,590)

Perpetual securities holders  – – – – –

  (8,616) (97,722) 53,748 – (52,590)

Other comprehensive income

Items that is or may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Translation differences relating to

financial statements of foreign

subsidiary  11,218 – – – 11,218

Total comprehensive income for

the period  2,602 (97,722) 53,748 – (41,372)

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-14

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1. Adjustments to reflect additional fees and costs from the acquisition of the Property which

includes (i) Manager's base and performance fees of approximately S$4.9 million and

S$2.7 million, respectively; (ii) Trustee's fees of approximately S$0.2 million; (iii) finance

costs (including the amortisation of debt upfront costs) of approximately S$14.1 million;

and (iv) fair value loss of approximately S$75.8 million on acquisition of the Property,

where acquisition costs were included in the initial measurement of the Property and

subsequently recognised in statement of other comprehensive income as net change in fair

value of investment properties.

2. Adjustments to reflect (i) net property income of S$52.9 million from the Property for the

period from the Listing Date to 30 June 2020; and (ii) other property-related income of

S$0.8 million from the Property for the period from the Listing Date to 30 June 2020.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-15

Year ended 30 June 2021

 Note

Audited

Income

Statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Income

Statement Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross revenue 14 78,651 – 122,708 – 201,359

Property operating expenses 15 (21,733) – (39,939) – (61,672)

Net property income  56,918 – 82,769 – 139,687

Manager’s base fee  (3,933) (6,546) – – (10,479)

Manager’s performance fee  (2,923) (4,138) – – (7,061)

Other management fee  (801) – – – (801)

Trustee’s fee  (209) (284) – – (493)

Other trust expenses  (2,561) – – – (2,561)

Dividend income  1,731 – – (1,731) –

Net foreign exchange loss  (9,219) – – – (9,219)

Net finance costs  16 (9,989) (18,664) – – (28,653)

Profit before tax and change in

fair value  29,014 (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 80,420

Net change in fair value of

investment properties and

investment property under

development  (31,284) – – – (31,284)

Net change in fair value of equity

instrument  (942) – – – (942)

Net change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments  1,873 – – – 1,873

Profit/(loss) before tax  (1,339) (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 50,067

Tax expense 17 – – – – –

Profit/(loss) after tax   (1,339) (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 50,067

Attributable to:

Unitholders  (1,937) (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 49,469

Perpetual securities holders  598 – – – 598

  (1,339) (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 50,067

Other comprehensive income

Items that is or may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Translation differences relating to

financial statements of foreign

subsidiary  9,005 – – – 9,005

Total comprehensive income for

the period  7,666 (29,632) 82,769 (1,731) 59,072

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-16

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1. Adjustments to reflect additional fees and costs from the acquisition of the Property which

includes (i) Manager's base and performance fees of approximately S$6.5 million and

S$4.1 million, respectively; (ii) Trustee’s fees of approximately S$0.3 million; and (iii) the

finance costs (including the amortisation of debt upfront costs) of approximately S$18.7

million.

2. Adjustments to reflect (i) net property income of S$79.5 million from the Property for the

year ended 30 June 2021; and (ii) other property-related income of S$3.3 million from the

Property for the year ended 30 June 2021.

3. Adjustments to reverse the dividend income received of S$1.7 million from ARIF3 in the

year ended 30 June 2021.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-17

Six-month period ended 31 December 2020

 Note

Unaudited

Income

Statement

Pro Forma Adjustments Unaudited

Pro Forma

Income

Statement Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross revenue 14 41,608 – 59,464 – 101,072

Property operating expenses 15 (11,215) – (15,434) – (26,649)

Net property income  30,393 – 44,030 – 74,423

Manager’s base fee  (1,970) (3,301) – – (5,271)

Manager’s performance fee  (1,520) (2,201) – – (3,721)

Other management fee  (401) –  – – (401)

Trustee’s fee  (103) (143) – – (246)

Other trust expenses  (1,440) – – – (1,440)

Dividend income  – – – – –

Net foreign exchange loss  (14,633) – – – (14,633)

Net finance costs  16 (5,017) (9,408) – – (14,425)

Profit before tax and change in

fair value  5,309 (15,053) 44,030 – 34,286

Net change in fair value of

investment properties and

investment property under

development  – – – – –

Net change in fair value of equity

instrument  – – – – –

Net change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments  (851) – – – (851)

Profit/(loss) before tax  4,458 (15,053) 44,030 – 33,435

Tax expense 17 – – – – –

Profit/(loss) after tax   4,458 (15,053) 44,030 – 33,435

Attributable to:

Unitholders  4,458 (15,053) 44,030 – 33,435

Perpetual securities holders  – – – – –

  4,458 (15,053) 44,030 – 33,435

Other comprehensive income

Items that is or may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Translation differences relating to

financial statements of foreign

subsidiary  14,986 – – – 14,986

Total comprehensive income for

the period  19,444 (15,053) 44,030 – 48,421

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-18

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1. Adjustments to reflect additional fees and costs from the acquisition of the Property which

includes (i) Manager's base and performance fees of approximately S$3.3 million and

S$2.2 million, respectively; (ii) Trustee’s fees of approximately S$0.1 million; and (iii) the

finance costs (including the amortisation of debt upfront costs) of approximately S$9.4

million.

2. Adjustments to reflect (i) net property income of S$43.4 million from the Property for the

six-month period ended 31 December 2020; and (ii) other property-related income of S$0.6

million from the Property six-month period ended 31 December 2020.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-19

Six-month period ended 31 December 2021

 Note

Unaudited

Income

Statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Income

Statement Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross revenue 14 39,190 – 57,889 – 97,079

Property operating expenses 15 (9,547) – (15,475) – (25,022)

Net property income  29,643 – 42,414 – 72,057

Manager’s base fee  (2,085) (3,287) – – (5,372)

Manager’s performance fee  (1,655) (2,121) – – (3,776)

Other management fee  (682) –  – – (682)

Trustee’s fee  (120) (142) – – (262)

Other trust expenses  (1,130) – – – (1,130)

Dividend income  – – – – –

Net foreign exchange loss  16,914 – – – 16,914

Net finance costs  16 (5,598) (9,408) – – (15,006)

Profit before tax, change in fair

value and share of profit  35,287 (14,958) 42,414 – 62,743

Net change in fair value of

investment properties and

investment property under

development  – – – – –

Net change in fair value of equity

instrument  330 – – – 330

Share of profit of associates  7,419 – – (7,419) –

Net change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments  2,804 – – – 2,804

Profit/(loss) before tax  45,840 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 65,877

Tax expense 17 – – – – –

Profit/(loss) after tax   45,840 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 65,877

Attributable to:

Unitholders  39,420 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 59,457

Non-controlling interests  2,186 – – – 2,186

Perpetual securities holders  4,234 – – – 4,234

  45,840 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 65,877

Other comprehensive income

Items that is or may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Translation differences relating to

financial statements of foreign

subsidiary  (17,115) – – – (17,115)

Total comprehensive income for

the period  28,725 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 48,762

Attributable to:

Unitholders  22,305 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 42,342

Non-controlling interests  2,186 – – – 2,186

Perpetual securities holders  4,234 – – – 4,234

  28,725 (14,958) 42,414 (7,419) 48,762

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-20

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

1. Adjustments to reflect additional fees and costs from the acquisition of the Property which

includes (i) Manager's base and performance fees of approximately S$3.3 million and

S$2.1 million, respectively; (ii) Trustee’s fees of approximately S$0.1 million; and (iii) the

finance costs (including the amortisation of debt upfront costs) of approximately S$9.4

million.

2. Adjustments to reflect (i) net property income of S$41.6 million from the Property for the

six-month period ended 31 December 2021; and (ii) other property-related income of S$0.8

million from the Property six-month period ended 31 December 2021.

3. Adjustments to reverse the share of profit of associates received of S$7.4 million in the

period ended 31 December 2021. Dividend income from associates in the period ended 31

December 2021 had no impact on the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-21

C.3 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows

The unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of the Pro Forma Group as for the six-month

period ended 31 December 2021 have been prepared for inclusion in this Circular and are

presented below.

Six-month period ended 31 December 2021

Unaudited

Statement of

Cash Flows

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Statement of

Cash Flows Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cash flows from operating

activities

Profit/(loss) after tax  45,840 (88,855) 40,288 (7,419) (10,146)

Adjustments for:

Manager’s fees paid/payable in Units  3,740 3,287 2,127 – 9,154

Property manager’s fees

paid/payable in Units  792 – – – 792

Transaction costs related to purchase

of equity instrument  54 – – – 54

Finance income  (90) – – – (90)

Interest expense  2,698 6,250 – – 8,948

Amortisation of debt-related

transaction costs  2,941 3,346 – – 6,287

Net unrealised foreign exchange gain  (17,090) – – – (17,090)

Share of profit of associate  (7,419) – – 7,419 –

Net change in the fair value of

investment properties and

investment property under

development  – 75,829 – – 75,829

Net change in fair value of equity

instrument  (330) – – – (330)

Net change in the fair value of

derivatives financial instruments  (2,804) – – – (2,804)

Operating income before working

capital changes  28,332 (143) 42,415 – 70,604

Changes in:

Trade and other receivables  3,820 – – – 3,820

Trade and other payables  (739) 262,953 – – 262,214

Other current assets  (2,545) – – – (2,545)

Other non-current assets  (481) – – – (481)

Net cash generated from operating

activities  28,387 262,810 42,415 – 333,612

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-22

Unaudited

Statement of

Cash Flows

Pro Forma Adjustments Unaudited

Pro Forma

Statement of

Cash Flows Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cash flows from investing

activities

Dividends received from associates  12,130 – – (12,130) –

Interest received  90 – – – 90

Acquisition of investment property  – (2,144,770) – – (2,144,770)

Capital expenditure on investment

properties  (1,876) – – – (1,876)

Capital expenditure on investment

property under development  (1,343) – – – (1,343)

Transaction costs related to purchase

of equity instrument  129 – – – 129

Acquisition of investment in

associate   (169,933) – – – (169,933)

Acquisition of subsidiary  (157,965) – – – (157,965)

Net cash used in investing

activities  (318,768) (2,144,770) – (12,130) (2,475,668)

Cash flows from financing

activities

Proceeds from issuance of new Units  – 837,138 – – 837,138

Payment of issue costs for new Units  – (16,185) – – (16,185)

Proceeds from loans and borrowings  150,000 1,069,000 – – 1,219,000

Repayment of loans and borrowings  (20,000) – – – (20,000)

Payment of financing expenses  (2,701) (22,948) – – (25,649)

Distribution to Unitholders  (27,576) – (38,352) – (65,928)

Distribution to perpetual securities

holders  (4,212) – – – (4,212)

Distribution to non-controlling

interests  (3,210) – – 3,210 –

Interest paid  (2,690) (6,250) – – (8,940)

Payment of lease liability  (231) – – – (231)

Net cash generated from financing

activities  89,380 1,860,755 (38,352) 3,210 1,914,993

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents  (201,001) (21,205) 4,063 (8,920) (227,063)

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of period  249,264 – – – 249,264

Effect of exchange rate changes on

balances held in foreign currency  (734) – – – (734)

Cash and cash equivalents at end

of the period  47,529 (21,205) 4,063 (8,920) 21,467

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-23

Significant non-cash transactions

There were the following significant non-cash transactions:

(i) During the six-month period ended 31 December 2021, LREIT issued an aggregate of

6,470,319 new Units amounting to S$5.3 million as payment for the base fee element of the

Manager’s management fees.

(ii) During the six-month period ended 31 December 2021, LREIT issued an aggregate of

6,213,817 new Units amounting to S$5.1 million as payment for the performance fee

[…]

1 Subject to finalisation of transactions costs with service providers.

22. Operating segment

For segment reporting purpose, the primary segment is by geography and it comprises Singapore

and Italy. The Pro Forma Group’s reportable operating segments are as follow:

(i) Singapore  – leasing of 2 properties, comprising retail malls and office in Singapore.

(ii) Italy  – leasing of Sky Complex, comprising three office buildings in Milan, Italy.

Segment information is presented in respect of the Pro Forma Group’s geographical segments.

The operations of each of the Pro Forma Group’s geographical segments are separately managed

because of different economic and regulatory environments in which they operate in. For the

purpose of making resource allocation and the assessment of segment performance, the Pro Forma

Group’s CODMs have focused on its investment properties. For each of the reporting segments,

the Manager reviews internal management reports on a monthly basis.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-58

 Singapore Italy Total

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Period from 28 January 2019 (date of

constitution) to 30 June 2020

Gross revenue 114,719 18,692 133,411

Property operating expenses (37,561) (1,813) (39,374)

Total segment net property income 77,158 16,879 94,037

Unallocated items:

Manager’s base fees   (7,735)

Manager’s performance fees   (4,702)

Other management fee   (580)

Trustee’s fee   (360)

Other trust expenses   (1,228)

Net foreign exchange loss   (10,999)

Finance income   531

Finance cost   (21,349)

Profit before tax and change in fair value   47,615

Fair value losses of investment properties &

investment property under development (106,148) 10,217 (95,931)

Fair value losses of equity instrument – – –

Unallocated item:

Fair value gains of derivative financial

instruments   (4,274)

Loss before tax   (52,590)

Year ended 30 June 2021

Gross revenue 175,044 26,315 201,359

Property operating expenses (59,066) (2,606) (61,672)

Total segment net property income 115,978 23,709 139,687

Unallocated items:

Manager’s base fees   (10,479)

Manager’s performance fees   (7,061)

Other management fee   (801)

Trustee’s fee   (493)

Other trust expenses   (2,561)

Net foreign exchange loss   (9,219)

Finance income   51

Finance cost   (28,704)

Profit before tax and change in fair value   80,420

Fair value losses of investment properties &

investment property under development (25,385) (5,899) (31,284)

Fair value losses of equity instrument (942) – (942)

Unallocated item:

Fair value gains of derivative financial

instruments   1,873

Profit before tax   50,067

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT and its subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

H-59

 Singapore Italy Total

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Six-month period ended 31 December 2020

Gross revenue 87,901 13,171 101,072

Property operating expenses (25,329) (1,320) (26,649)

Total segment net property income 62,572 11,851 74,423

Unallocated items:

Manager’s base fees   (5,271)

Manager’s performance fees   (3,721)

Other management fee   (401)

Trustee’s fee   (246)

Other trust expenses   (1,440)

Net foreign exchange loss   (14,633)

Finance income   40

Finance cost   (14,465)

Profit before tax and change in fair value   34,286

Fair value losses of investment properties &

investment property under development – – –

Fair value losses of equity instrument – – –

Unallocated item:

Fair value gains of derivative financial

instruments   (851)

Profit before tax   33,435

Six-month period ended 31 December 2021

Gross revenue 84,119 12,960 97,079

Property operating expenses (23,726) (1,296) (25,022)

Total segment net property income 60,393 11,664 72,057

Unallocated items:

Manager’s base fees   (5,372)

Manager’s performance fees